[image: Logo - Reg TM - Tag-TM - 11-2009]
[bookmark: _GoBack]WORK SESSION MINUTES
A special work session of the Kirkwood City Council was held on February 26, 2026, at 3:00 p.m. at Kirkwood City Hall, 139 S. Kirkwood Road, Kirkwood, Missouri. Present were: Mayor Gibbons, Council Members Jaksetic, Luetzow, McLean, Rheinnecker, and Schaefer. Also in attendance were Interim Chief Administrative Officer David Weidler, City Clerk Laurie Asche, Deputy City Clerk Zoe Williams, Communications Manager Jessica Winter, Director of Finance Mary Sprung, Director of Public Services Chris Krueger, Director of Planning & Development Services Jonathan Raiche, Director of Parks and Recreation Kyle Henke, and City Attorney Jackie Graves. Council Member Zimmer participated via phone and was unable to vote.

DISPOSITION OF BROTHER MEL SCULPTURE
	Kirkwood Arts Commission Chair Zoe Perkins and Director of Parks and Recreation Kyle Henke provided information and options regarding the sculpture and requested direction on next steps from Council on whether the sculpture should be relocated by the City or sold at auction. The piece has been installed across from the Fire Department for the past 21 years.

The current condition of the sculpture is poor and the 1/8” thick sheet metal of which it is constructed is a weak material. This means there would be cost of restoration & conservation as well as relocation. The latter requires the pouring of a new concrete pad, estimated at $5,000 – $8,000, and new mounting. 

It is staff’s recommendation to sell. There are no contractual restrictions on sale, but there may be a fee incurred. Council asked about setting a reserve for the sale which was not recommended by staff.

It was the consensus of the Council for staff to pursue sale.

BUDGET DISCUSSION
	Interim Chief Administrative Officer David Weidler presented two major budget topics for discussion: salary market evaluations for the Police and Fire Departments, and budget reduction considerations. 

Salary Market Evaluations
· A market study is performed every 2 years by McGrath.
· Salaries have fallen behind the 65th percentile as of this fiscal year, due to local pay increases/market growth for Police and specialty training/skill difference in Fire for the firefighter paramedics.

4 options were presented to the Council:
· Option 1: Maintain the current budgeted 1.5% increase.
· Option 2: A 1% increase for Fire Captains and a 2.5% increase for remaining employees in April; a 1.5% cost of living adjustment (COLA) in December.
· Option 3: Implement increases in Option 2; increase salaries to the recommended market level in January; a 1.5% COLA increase in January.
· Option 4: Immediately move salaries to the full recommended market level in April; a 1.5% COLA increase in January.

Importance of community safety and security was strongly emphasized as a core tenet of the City. New developments and local growth coupled with unfilled positions demand bandwidth of both the Police and Fire Departments, and this should be considered when deciding compensation.

Discussion took place as follows:
· Option 3
· The combined total cost is $15,655.
· Questions were raised that the low projected cost increases appeared inconsistent with the number of work hours. Limited cost increase was attributed to: a budgeting error which included an extra 1.5% lump sum payout for employees at the top step of the payscale; staffing changes, promotions, and open positions; and the fact that not all employees are at the top step.
· Council requested verification of the calculations.
· Current use of reserves is at $1.2 million. Other budget items will need to be reduced or eliminated to compensate for cost of any increases beyond Option 1.
· Historical overtime spending for the Fire Department ranged from $300,000 to $338,000 annually. The proposed budget would set it near $300,000. Increases to this line item could affect the status of the budget and cause reconsiderations in the future.
· Overall budget considerations should be seen with a perspective of the City’s Strategic Plan in mind.
· COLA is calculated based on Midwest Region CPI, which was at 2.7% last year and fluctuates annually.
· All options include deferred compensation, pension, etc. 

Staff recommended that, of the four options, Police and Fire receive the same as the other.

It was the consensus of the Council to increase the overtime budget item to $325,000.

It was the consensus of the Council to choose Option 4 for both Police and Fire.

Budget Reduction Considerations

Proposed reductions included both staff recommended reductions and additional operating budget reduction considerations. 

Staff recommended reductions included:
· Administration
· $125.00 Reduce Clothing Allowance
· $2,500.00 Reduce Conference Travel
· $8,000.00 Reduce Position Review to Admin Only Intiatied
· Recreation
· $1,800.00 Reduction to software/hardware
· $3,000.00 Found this as an error, can be eliminated
· Recreation KPAC
· $1,100.00 Reduce printed materials
· Engineering
· $25,000.00 PCI completed in FY26, not needed in FY27. No impact to public.
· $2,000.00 Can be reduced based upon utilization and projected FY27 travel
· Fire
· $50,000.00 Overtime, reduced to cover historical expense
· $650.00 (Merging) Blue Beam License Consolidation
· $2,780.00 Membership Dues, reduced to maximize utilization
· $1,000.00 Reduce publications subscriptions
· $4,250.00 Services not required for next fiscal year (CAFS, Ergometrics Testing, Handtevy)
· $500.00 Camera and Media, can be removed, has limited impact
· Police
· $2,000.00 Overtime, reduced to cover historical expense
· $9,000.00 Radio Equipment maintenance, current radios are newer needing less repair, this line can be reduced
· $5,000.00 Fire station alerting system, reduction for Des Peres
· Planning and Development Services
· $3,000.00 Microfilming Services We would not be able to send archived building department records to be digitized; estimated $3,000 to restart this contracted service in the future.
Total recommended reductions: $109,280.00

Additional operating budget reductions included:
· Administration
· $22,000.00 Envisio: Remove Strategic Planning Dashboard (Paid through December 2026, to restart will require staff time and approximately $25,0000)
· $35,000.00 Strategic Planning Consultant and Materials: Delay Strategic Planning to FY28
· $25,000.00 Community Survey: Delay Community Survey to FY28. This survey is only used internally. 
· Recreation
· $2,000.00 Postage; impact: Reduce marketing
· $800.00 Clothing; impact: Defers branded staff apparel purchases at Community Center, public may not be able to identify staff as quickly
· $500.00 Clothing; impact: Defers branded staff apparel purchases at Ice Rink, public may not be able to identify staff as quickly
· $600.00 Clothing; impact: Defers branded staff apparel purchases at pool, public may not be able to identify staff as quickly
· $300.00 Clothing; impact: Defers branded staff apparel purchases at racquet center, public may not be able to identify staff as quickly
· $300.00 Recreation Supplies; impact: Remove new decorations at VIP area for 4th of July
· Recreation KPAC
· $1,700.00 Equipment Maintenance; impact: Defers preventative maintenance for lighting and sound equipment, no immediate impact unless equipment failure occurs which could create higher cost
· $3,500.00 Equipment Rentals; impact: Limits flexibility for specialty rentals not covered by in-house inventory. May reduce technical enhancements for certain performances.
· Discussion took place regarding a generator in storage. The generator service has been cancelled. It is worth approximately $165,000 and was utilized for a possible outage during a performance. 
· $400.00 Clothing; impact: Defers branded staff apparel purchases at KPAC, public may not be able to identify staff as quickly
· $2,000.00 Recreation Supplies; impact: Eliminates non-essential program enhancements. General supplies.
· Recreation Greentree
· $12,200.00 Professional Services other; Operational Impact: Greentree Festival - Eliminate Climbing wall, Sound at fiddlers tent, party in the park the Saturday before the event, portable toilets, various entertainment. Public Impact: Minimal but GT committee will feel the impact
· $1,500.00 Food; Operational Impact: Greentree - Picnic Wrap up food, No hospitality for staff and PD. Less work for staff. Public Impact: Minimal but GT committee will feel the impact
· $1,000.00 Recreation Supplies; Operational Impact: Greentree - no thank you gifts to committee members at picnic. Less work for staff. Public Impact: Minimal but GT committee will feel the impact
· Engineering
· $220,000.00 Street Design Projects; Delay street designs by 1 year, Budget in Capital in following year Ponca Trail, and Taylor Woods. Would delay construction 1 year
· Staff was advised to provide details on TDD funds and separate costs of projects. 
· Projects can potentially be delayed by 6 months, with a reevaluation of TDD funds at that time. 
· Forestry
· $100,000.00 Delay pruning 1 year; delaying pruning costs more money to the city in the long run as it leads to more removals and hazard trees
· It was suggested to limit pruning to right-of-way trees only.
· Planning and Development Services
· $26,000.00 Placer Labs; annual subscription for economic development and events oriented visitor data that would no longer be available to Planning, Parks, KPAC, SBD, etc.; Estimated $27,500 to restart the program plus staff time to reinitiate the City’s profile
· $11,000.00 GIS Planning (Choose Kirkwood Website); annual subscription to economic development website that gathers demographic data with current commercial property listings would no longer be a resource available for Kirkwood businesses; estimated $11,600 to restart the program plus staff time to reinitiate the City’s profile.
· $73,500.00 Leffingwell Sub-area Study; this sub-area study is identified in the City’s comprehensive plan and was prioritized to prepare for land-use analysis around the pending Grant’s Trail extension; estimated $75,000 to initiate the study in a future year. Delay study by 1 year.

Total considerations: $539,300.00

The Council approved the following reductions with consensus:
· Administration
· $125.00 Reduce Clothing Allowance
· $2,500.00 Reduce Conference Travel
· $8,000.00 Reduce Position Review to Admin Only Intiatied
· $22,000.00 Envisio; remove Strategic Planning Dashboard (Paid through December 2026, to restart will require staff time and approximately $25,000
· $35,000.00 Strategic Planning Consultant and Materials; delay Strategic Planning to FY28
· $25,000.00 Delay Community Survey to FY28
· Recreation
· $1,800.00 Office Supplies; reduction to software / hardware
· $3,000.00 Operating Supplies other; Found this as an error, can be eliminated
· $2,000.00 Postage; Impact: Reduce marketing
· $300.00 Recreation Supplies; Impact: Remove new decorations at VIP area for 4th of July
· Recreation KPAC
· $1,100.00 Office Supplies; Reduce printed materials.
· $2,000.00 Recreation Supplies; Impact: Eliminates non-essential program enhancements. General supplies.
· Engineering
· $25,000.00 PCI Assessment; PCI completed in FY26, not needed in FY27. No impact to public.
· $2,000.00 Travel; Can be reduced based upon utilization and projected FY27 travel
· $220,000.00 Street Design Projects
· Fire
· $25,000.00 Overtime Reduction; Reduced to cover historical expense
· $650.00 Blue Beam License Consolidation; Merging
· $2,780.00 Membership Dues; Reduced to maximize utilization
· $1,000.00 Reduce publications subscriptions
· $4,250.00 Professional Services; Services not required for next fiscal year (CAFS, Ergometrics Testing, Handtevy)
· $500.00 Camera and Media; Can be removed, has limited impact
· Police
· $2,000.00 Overtime; Reduced to cover historical expense
· $9,000.00 Radio Equipment maintenance; Current Radios are newer needing less repair, this line can be reduced
· $5,000.00 Fire station alerting system; Reduction for Des Peres
· Planning and Development Services
· $3,000.00 Microfilming Services; We would not be able to send archived building department records to be digitized; estimated $3,000 to restart this contracted service in the future.
· $26,000.00 Placer Labs; Annual subscription for economic development and events oriented visitor data that would no longer be available to Planning, Parks, KPAC, SBD, etc.; Estimated $27,500 to restart the program plus staff time to reinitiate the City’s profile
· $73,500.00 Leffingwell Sub-area Study; This sub-area study is identified in the City’s comprehensive plan and was prioritized to prepare for land-use analysis around the pending Grant’s Trail extension; Estimated $75,000 to initiate the study in a future year

Total Reductions: $502,505.00
Additional Expenses Salary Increase for Police and Fire: $272,390.00

Total Budget Reductions: $230,115.00

2026 CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION DISCUSSION
	Interim Chief Administrative Officer David Weidler presented to the Council three financing options for Certificates of Participation (COP) issuances:
· Option 1: $9.55 million new debt
· Taking on higher debt is suggested to offset new/other expenses, i.e. unforeseen repairs needed during the Public Works site upfit, and provide cushion.
· The additional $1.5 million compared to Option 2 would also fund relocation of Dispatch into the new Public Works site.
· Fire truck expense is not dependent on this option.
· The additional $1.5 million will cost approximately $100,000 annually.
· Option 2: $8 million new debt
· This amount is the proposed cost of Public Works and does not allow expenses for the relocation of Dispatch.
· In light of the City’s current debt, the lesser amount would appear favorable to residents.
· Option 3: Refinancing current debt 

Options 1 and 2 spread out issuance costs and save money in the long run, but increase upfront cost. 

There was focused discussion on the future of Dispatch, as well as the Police Department’s evidence storage. Their current space is cramped and there is a current demand for growth. That need will only increase. Taking on a lower cost now versus a higher cost in the future was considered. 

It was the consensus of the Council to continue this agenda item to the closed portion of the meeting.

MOTION TO CLOSE THE MEETING
Motion was made by Council Member McLean and seconded by Council Member Rheinnecker to close the meeting pursuant to RSMo Chapter 610.021 (1 – Legal, 2 – Real Estate & 12 – Contract Negotiations).

Roll Call:		

Mayor Gibbons	“Yes” 
Council Member Jaksetic 		“Yes”
Council Member Luetzow		“Yes” 
Council Member McLean	“Yes”
Council Member Rheinnecker	“Yes”
Council Member Schaefer	 	“Yes”
Council Member Zimmer	Attended via phone and unable to vote

The meeting was closed.  

MOTION TO OPEN THE MEETING
Motion was made by Council Member Schaefer and seconded by Council Member Rheinnecker to open the meeting.

Roll Call:		

Mayor Gibbons	“Yes” 
Council Member Jaksetic 		“Yes”
Council Member Luetzow		“Yes” 
Council Member McLean	“Yes”
Council Member Rheinnecker	“Yes”
Council Member Schaefer	 	“Yes”
Council Member Zimmer	Attended via phone and unable to vote

The meeting was opened.  Since no further matters were to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned.

______________________
Laurie Asche
City Clerk
image1.jpeg
IR ROty T I




